
Weatherly Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

Course Record 47.592 George Bowland BBR Shark 2012S

American Sedan 57.056 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2014S

Showroom Stock B 65.703 Randall Hartinger Mini Cooper S 2011F

Showroom Stock C 64.634 Mike Ancas Neon 2005S

Improved Touring A 62.207 Kendrick Giambattista  2009F

Improved Touring B 63.831 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013F

Improved Touring C 63.780 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Sirocco 2014F

Improved Touring E 55.506 Bill Miller 00 Audi 2013F

Improved Touring S 62.420 Jason Ackerman 94 VW Golf Gti 2013F

Improved Touring R 61.538 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014F

Super Street Prepared 59.537 James Vodopija 00 Corvette 2013F

A Street Prepared 58.736 John Valentine Cobra 1988

B Street Prepared 58.792 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW 2013S

C Street Prepared 60.877 William Smith Mazda 1998

D Street Prepared 61.432 Vincent Weiczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 2014S

E Street Prepared 56.733 Mike Robinson 99 Camaro 2014S
F Street Prepared 62.637 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2012F

B Spec 71.051 David Arron Fiesta 2014F

Street Mod 53.461 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2012F

Super Street Mod 55.074 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2014S

Street Mod F 57.843 Hunter Huffman Honda 2011F

SPEC MIATA 65.388 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2014F

GT-1 54.889 Brian Halecki Camaro 2011F

GT-2 54.848 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2009F

GT-3 60.299 Alan Dukes BMW 1993

GT LITE 61.164 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005F

E Production 60.255 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011F

F Production 60.215 James Weinheimer VW Golf 2012F

G Production 62.409 Joe Whitely A H Sprite 1996

H Production 62.695 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

Super Production O 56.452 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX-7 2009F

Super Production U 59.350 John Zabriski Baby Grand 2011F

Super Touring O 62.961 Bill Feist 86 Mustang 2012F

Super Touring U 58.101 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru Sti 2014S

A Sports Racer 55.364 Jim Oswald Viper 2000S

C Sports Racer 52.547 Bryan Fritzler 03 Corsair FT03 2013F

D Sports Racer 52.354 Kurt Eikenberg Prince Pr01 2010F

Formula 500 56.004 Darryl Danko Raptor DE-3 2006S

Formula V 60.671 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013S

Solo V 54.795 Bob Oswald JR Viper SV-1 2011F

Inex Mod 57.325 Rod Holtzapple 06 Thunder Roadster 2013F

Inex Spec 77.255 Robert Feist Legend 2014S

Club Ford 55.286 Joe Cotterino FRS 1998

Formula Ford 55.640 Barry Griffith Merlyn 2000

Formula B  No Record   

Formula Continental 52.654 Barry Griffith Swift 2002F

Formula Atlantic 51.382 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2005F

Formula Mazda 57.417 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003F

Formula Super V 54.100 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007F

Formula S 50.897 Darryl Danko Jedi 2011F

RALLY 58.359 Colin Bombara 2014S

Special 1 47.592 George Bowland Shark 2012S

Special 2 49.244 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 2014F

Special 3 48.515 Ron Moreck Reynard 1998

Vintage 1 61.427 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus 7 2014S

Vintage 2 60.501 Bob D'Amore Kellison 2003F

Vintage 3 67.259 Dave Fillman Bobsy 1996

Historic 1 58.371 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014F

Historic 2 58.133 Richard Good TR6 2011F

Historic 3 53.783 Robert D’Amore McKee Mk 8 2009F

Historic 4 63.033 Garth Knorr AH Sprite 2011F

Touring  1 58.125 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2014F

Touring 2 58.369 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2013F

Touring 3 No Record

Touring 4 67.236 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 2014S

Prototype 1 50.882 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 2014F

Prototype 2 No Record



Class Time NAME CAR Year Driver Car Time

Improved Touring C 65.240 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Sirocco 2013F Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Sirocco 63.780

Improved Touring R 999.999 Kendrick Giambattista  96 BMW 328i 61.538

B Spec 72.385 David Arron Fiesta 2014S David Arron Fiesta 71.051

SPEC MIATA 67.102 Don Newcomer Miata 2006F Ken Gillette Miata 65.388

H Production 63.309 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014S Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 62.695

Special 2 51.235 Floyd Schrammeck Reynard 1993 Darryl Danko  DG Jedi 49.244

Historic 1 58.999 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014S Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 58.371

Touring  1 58.214 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2014S jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 58.125

Prototype 1 51.381 Bernardo Zozaya 13 Silver Car Cm S2 2014S Bob Gardner  06 Stohr WF1 50.882

Weatherly New RecordsWeatherly Old Records



AS - 'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 4 Best

1 42  Brian Halecki  84 Camaro  59.706

 Sat DNS    [-]5.095

 Sun 63.939 60.667 59.706 61.336 59.741

2 161  Mike Polakoski  90 Ford Mustang     64.801

 Sat DNS   5.095

 Sun 70.228 64.801  

3 116  Gary Polakoski  90 Ford Mustang     66.363

 Sat DNS   1.562

 Sun 69.817 66.363  

4 531  Ed Grega Jr  84 Pontiac Firebird 67.423

 Sat DNS   1.060

 Sun 70.417 68.663 67.423 68.460 67.448 67.574

 

ASP - 'A Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1

1 27  Dennis Portillo  92 Toyota MR2 59.799

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 63.548 61.041 59.926 59.799 60.470 60.022

 

BSP - 'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 68.439

1 86  Keith Gerhard  86 Pontiac Fiero

Sat 78.185 75.155  

 Sun 70.024 69.432 69.351 68.593 68.439 68.907

 

DSP - 'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1

1 211  Ralph Weaver 67.595

Sat 83.721 78.729 75.973 75.263

 Sun 73.127 68.998 67.595 68.765 68.084

 

ESP - 'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 4

1 19  Mike Robinson  99 Camaro 57.389

Sat 88.007 78.183 74.627 68.674 70.154 74.028 69.768  [-]0.679

Sun 58.412 57.631 57.389 57.573 58.065

2 1101  Ray Kochin Camaro 58.068

Sat 93.202   0.679

 Sun 62.173 60.858 59.623 59.099 58.142 58.068

3 108  Mike Gialloreto  04 Subaru Impreza WRX 59.360

 Sat DNS   1.292

 Sun 63.186 60.682 60.628 59.360 64.065 60.216

4 191  John Moyer  99 Camaro 74.842

Sat 95.238 80.724 78.587 76.093 77.955 79.914 74.842 15.482

 Sun DNS   
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FSP - 'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3

1 73  Dave Merritt  07 VW Rabbit 64.901

Sat 79.939 73.839 71.921 70.122 70.095 70.203 69.017  [-]1.939

 Sun 65.220 64.901  

2 175  Matt Rowe  98 Dodge Neon 66.840

Sat 79.436 84.14 80.875 77.288 77.229 1.939

 Sun 68.867 68.127 67.571 66.888 66.840

3 75  Ursula Whisler  98 Dodge Neon 69.778

Sat 88.638 82.302 82.065 80.588 81.347 81.387 79.471 2.938

Sun 71.152 71.194 69.981 70.769 69.778

 

ITA - 'Improved Touring A' - Total Entries: 2

1 311  Charles Baylor  84 Mazda Rx7 66.221

Sat 76.402 73.145   [-]0.260

 Sun 68.163 67.738 68.037 66.800 66.221

 

2 31  Henry Pascucci  83 Mazda Rx7 66.481

Sat 73.504 69.365 76.372 78.575 73.648 0.260

 Sun 70.869 69.499 68.052 66.768 66.481

 

ITC - 'Improved Touring C' - Total Entries: 1

1  43A  Glenn Hoffman VW   Record 63.780

 Sat DNS    -

 Sun 76.503 65.878 63.780

 

ITE - 'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 1

1 1  Eric Hulshart 56.193

 Sat DNS

 Sun 62.331 57.738 56.641 56.727 56.259 56.193

 

ITR - 'Improved Touring R' - Total Entries: 1

1 193  Kendrick Giambattista  96 BMW 328i New Record 61.538

Sat 73.309

 Sun 64.823 64.067 63.676 62.170 61.538 61.807

 

ITS - 'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 3

1 3  Dale Witman  85 Mazda RX7 63.344

Sat 78.415 76.294  [-]0.193

 Sun 64.224 63.344 64.766 63.727 64.745

2 762  Matthew Herd  89 BMW 325i 63.537

 Sat DNS   0.193

 Sun 65.902 64.836 64.037 63.537 64.115 63.662

3 103  George Witman  85 Mazda RX7 66.153

 Sat DNS   2.616

 Sun 71.040 67.279 67.114 66.153 66.773 66.487
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EP - 'E Production' - Total Entries: 2

1 135  Robert Daley  96 Dodge Neon 64.554

Sat 80.558 74.759 72.027 71.987 72.27 74.147 72.651  [-]0.057

 Sun 64.554   

2 35  Michael Daley  96 Dodge Neon 64.611

Sat 77.043 73.371 72.406 71.262 72.982 72.499 0.057

 Sun 65.852 64.611 64.814

 

HP - 'H Production' - Total Entries: 3

1 156  Mike Ancas  85 Honda CRX  Record 62.695

 Sat DNS    [-]5.661

 Sun 65.938 63.398 62.695 62.881

2 3  Daniel Ahn  74 MG B Gt 68.356

 Sat DNS   5.661

 Sun 74.438 70.079 69.281 68.356 69.006 68.819

3  16B  James Baran 70.632

Sat 84.599 80.754 79.503 80.169 82.534 77.399 2.276

 Sun 84.055 71.985 70.632 71.453

 

GT1 - 'GT-1' - Total Entries: 3

1 25  Randy Ross  99 Chevy Monte Carlo   59.953

 Sat DNS    [-]2.517

 Sun 63.195 59.953 84.635

2 1  Frank Katona 62.470

 Sat 90.931   2.517

 Sun 62.835 62.470 62.945 62.507

3 125  Larry Simpson  93 Ford Mustang    72.346

 Sat DNS   9.876

 Sun 72.346   

 

GT3 - 'GT-3' - Total Entries: 1

1 57  Grace Huntzinger  86 VW Scirocco 66.551

Sat 81.910 79.126 75.367 74.802 76.046 77.004 72.670

Sun 68.477 68.776 67.405 69.868 66.551

 

GTL - 'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 1

1 43  Don McLaughlin Renault 68.016

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 73.673 69.718 69.882 68.650 68.467 68.016

 

BSPEC - 'B Spec' - Total Entries: 1

1 17  David Arron  Fiesta Record 71.051

Sat 80.921 78.054 76.663 76.631 76.463

 Sun 74.247 71.051 72.286 71.760 71.530 71.880
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SM - 'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 1

1 8  Albert Corazza  02 Subaru Impreza WRX 58.957

Sat 63.422 62.654 62.051 61.342 60.951 63.379 61.513

Sun 58.957 60.847 59.129 59.952 60.176

 

SMF - 'Street Mod FWD' - Total Entries: 7

1 115  Jason Ackerman  96 VW Golf GTI 60.403

 Sat DNS    [-]0.541

 Sun 64.224 61.337 60.403 62.168 60.638 60.985

2  31L  Jeff Henderson 60.944

Sat 81.584 86.149 77.504 74.401 0.541

 Sun 66.704 63.122 62.964 60.944 75.528

3 13  Gary Reider  86 Saab 900s 61.810

Sat 75.967 72.959 69.544 67.518 67.150 67.761 68.177 0.866

Sun 62.555 63.156 73.214 80.769 61.810

4 511  George Ackerman  96 VW Golf GTI 63.554

 Sat DNS   1.744

 Sun 67.239 64.743 63.935 64.943 64.666 63.554

5 990  Erica Jacobson  75 Saab 99 67.547

 Sat 78.753 76.314 72.006 3.993

 Sun 71.478 67.547  

6 99  Paul Havranek  75 Saab 99  70.261

 Sat 71.469 70.261 DNF 2.714

 Sun DNF   

7 913  Jason Morris  86 Saab 72.438

Sat 75.76 74.751 73.101 72.438 73.759 73.103 74.037 2.177

 Sun DNS   

 

SPO - 'Super Production O' - Total Entries: 1

1 16  Gordon Wise  93 Mazda RX7 58.116

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 59.742 58.666 58.912 58.116

 

SPU - 'Super Production U' - Total Entries: 1

1 283  Robert Oswald  71 VW Karman Ghia  73.947

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 73.947 74.281 91.752

 

STU - 'Super Touring U' - Total Entries: 2

1 33  Pete Sandy  04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 62.030

 Sat DNS    [-]3.217

 Sun 66.379 63.941 62.691 62.030

2 87  Alan Lesher  04 Dodge Neon 65.247

 Sat DNS   3.217

 Sun 67.969 79.001 66.546 65.247 65.461
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T1 - 'Touring 1' - Total Entries: 2

1 623 Jim Kreitzburg  12 Chevrolet Corvette Record 58.125

Sat 77.610    [-]4.475

 Sun 60.568 58.529 58.125 58.980 59.885 58.974

2 701  William Hughes  93 Chevrolet Camaro 62.600

 Sat DNS   4.475

 Sun 118.207 65.026 62.733 62.600 65.977 62.950

 

T2 - 'Touring 2' - Total Entries: 1

1 0  Sam Ignacio  04 Subaru 62.764

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 64.484 62.764 63.402 63.972 63.192 63.833

 

T4 - 'Touring 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  M17  Chris Mower  96 Dodge Neon ACR 70.339

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 72.526 71.667 70.339 70.409

 

H1 - 'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 2

1 2  Adolf Battifarano  68 Lotus 7 Record 58.371

 Sat DNS    [-]2.004

 Sun 63.992 59.083 59.048 58.481 58.371

2 82  Warren Schiff  62 Lotus Super 7 60.375

 Sat DNS   2.004

 Sun 65.911 61.286 60.894 60.375 60.689 62.666

 

H2 - 'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 1

1 171  Richard Good  72 Triumph TR6 58.448

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 61.518 59.013 58.766 59.31 58.448 58.623
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H4 - 'Historic 4' - Total Entries: 5

1 23  Peter McCarthy  62 Austin Healey Sprite 64.929

 Sat DNS    [-]0.984

 Sun 67.635 65.225 64.929 65.111 65.065 65.963

2 79  Bob Buchmann  67 Austin Healy Sprite 65.913

 Sat DNS   0.984

 Sun 70.628 165.251 67.961 66.551 66.908 65.913

3 177  Charles Reel  70 Austin MiniCooperS 66.833

 Sat DNS   0.920

 Sun 71.498 DNF 67.283 67.305 68.975 66.833

4 61  Bruce Whipple  63 Austin mini cooper S 67.375

Sat 81.787 76.919 74.860 75.581 73.623 0.542

 Sun 69.028 68.476 68.517 67.446 67.375

5 821  Tom Knorr  68.220

 Sat DNS   0.845

 Sun 71.841 70.147 68.654 68.220

 

V2 - 'Vintage 2' - Total Entries: 2

1 123  Walt Peterson 74.167

 Sat DNS    [-]2.607

 Sun 76.91 76.393 74.167 83.205 75.040 75.613

2 38  Susan Salsburg  61 Jaguar MK2 76.774

 Sat DNS   2.607

 Sun 79.771 78.380 78.485 78.684 76.774 77.857

 

V3 - 'Vintage 3' - Total Entries: 1

1 887  William Norton  60 Cooper Nor-Vin Formula 3 82.893

Sat 91.587 89.46

 Sun 84.424 83.691 83.961 85.392 82.893

 

SMIA - 'Spec Miata' - Total Entries: 2

1 251  Ken Gillette  00 Mazda Miata Record 65.388

Sat 85.339 76.898 75.238 76.504 75.386 76.077  [-]13.644

 Sun 69.584 67.440 66.652 65.388

2 39  Larry Long  Miata   79.032

 Sat DNS   13.644

 Sun 80.463 79.032 79.240

 

IM - 'INEX Mod' - Total Entries: 1

1  8L  Skip Levengood 57.722

 Sat DNS    -

 Sun 62.138 60.190 59.017 57.958 58.663 57.722
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FF - 'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1

1 18  Tony Preston  73 Lola T340 63.881

 Sat DNS   

 Sun 68.565 67.671 66.665 64.903 63.881

 

FS - 'Formula S' - Total Entries: 2

1 68  Timm Murphy  99 fm Formula Mazda 55.972

Sat 82.176    [-]1.535

 Sun 68.255 56.775 56.346 56.032 55.972 58.399

2 666  Dan Ennis  99 Formula Mazda FM 57.507

Sat 85.817 79.011 88.417 84.789 1.535

 Sun 63.751 58.493 58.193 57.507 57.977 58.177

 

FV - 'Formula V' - Total Entries: 4

1 95  John Pitman  97 Caracal CR 62.917

 Sat DNS    [-]2.821

 Sun 64.552 63.187 63.837 63.281 63.095 62.917

2 119  Keith Bower  96 Vector Db-2 65.738

 Sat DNS   2.821

 Sun 68.102 67.969 66.975 65.738 66.017 66.006

3 85  Michael White  82 Lynx B Formula Vee 68.903

 Sat DNS   3.165

 Sun 71.785 72.096 70.071 86.847 69.471 68.903

4 66  John Gorski 71.267

 Sat DNS   2.364

 Sun DNF 75.341 75.631 72.084 71.267

 

SV - 'Solo V' - Total Entries: 1

1 81  Robert Oswald Jr  04 Viper Sv-1 57.195

 Sat DNS    -

Sun 60.674 58.090 59.163 58.342 57.195

 

P1 - 'Prototype 1' - Total Entries: 3

1 4  Bob Gardner  06 Stohr WF1 Record 50.882

 Sat DNS    [-]2.412

 Sun 53.538 51.611 50.938 51.64 50.882

2 21  Bryan Fritzler  03 FritzlerCorsair 53.294

 Sat DNS   2.412

 Sun 57.420 54.685 53.502 53.294 55.091

3 97  Jack Danko  08 Radical 54.997

 Sat DNS   1.703

 Sun 61.704 58.295 55.572 54.997 60.001
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S2 - 'Special 2' - Total Entries: 5

1 98  Darryl Danko  DG Jedi Record 49.244

 Sat DNS    [-]9.111

 Sun 54.298 50.332 49.981 49.244

2 5  Steve Marsh  10 Subaru JuSTi 58.355

 Sat DNS   9.111

 Sun 60.033 60.753 59.406 58.355 59.901

3 12  Rob Campbell  74 vw bug 58.920

 Sat DNS   0.565

 Sun 71.360 59.272 58.920 59.878

4 416  James Weinheimer  60.632

 Sat DNS   1.712

 Sun 61.864 60.803 DNF 60.632

5 176  Jim Weinheimer  85 VW Golf 64.284

 Sat DNS   3.652

 Sun 69.536 66.247 64.284 64.310

 

S3 - 'Special 3' - Total Entries: 6

1 178  Charles King  99 Chevy Pickup 53.995

 Sat DNS    [-]1.003

 Sun 56.701 55.391 55.080 55.355 53.995

2 11  Ray Kochin 54.998

 Sat DNS   1.003

 Sun 60.499 57.133 56.136 54.998 56.183 55.779

3 909  Jeff Rossi Jr  10 Chevy 56.853

 Sat DNS   1.855

 Sun 66.063 59.494 58.647 57.204 56.853

4 781  Christopher King  99 Chevy Pickup 56.940

 Sat DNS   0.087

 Sun 63.445 61.576 59.139 57.978 56.940

5 1191  Mike Lascoskie  77 Chevrolet Monza 59.195

 Sat DNS   2.255

 Sun 68.252 63.649 60.853 59.195 59.489 59.482

6 829  Jeff Rossi Sr  93 Chevy S-10 62.007

 Sat DNS   2.812

 Sun 65.372 63.316 63.570 63.815 62.780 62.007

 



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Avg 

Speed
1 1 S2 98 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 49.244 0 0 73.1

2 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 50.882 1.638 1.638 70.8

3 2 P1 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 FritzlerCorsair 53.294 2.412 4.050 67.5

4 1 S3 178 Charles King 99 Chevy Pickup 53.995 0.701 4.751 66.7

5 3 P1 97 Jack Danko 08 Radical 54.997 1.002 5.753 65.5

6 2 S3 11 Ray Kochin 54.998 0.001 5.754 65.5

7 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Formula Mazda 55.972 0.974 6.728 64.3

8 1 ITE 1 Eric Hulshart 56.193 0.221 6.949 64.1

9 3 S3 909 Jeff Rossi Jr 10 Chevy 56.853 0.660 7.609 63.3

10 4 S3 781 Christopher King 99 Chevy Pickup 56.940 0.087 7.696 63.2

11 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 57.195 0.255 7.951 62.9

12 1 ESP 19 Mike Robinson 99 Camaro 57.389 0.194 8.145 62.7

13 2 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 57.507 0.118 8.263 62.6

14 1 IM 8L Skip Levengood 57.722 0.215 8.478 62.4

15 2 ESP 1101 Ray Kochin 58.068 0.346 8.824 62.0

16 1 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX7 58.116 0.048 8.872 61.9

17 1 T1 623 jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevrolet Corvette 58.125 0.009 8.881 61.9

18 2 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSTi 58.355 0.230 9.111 61.7

19 1 H1 2 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 58.371 0.016 9.127 61.7

20 1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 58.448 0.077 9.204 61.6

21 3 S2 12 Rob Campbell 74 vw bug 58.920 0.472 9.676 61.1

22 1 SM 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 58.957 0.037 9.713 61.1

23 5 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 59.195 0.238 9.951 60.8

24 3 ESP 108 Mike Gialloreto 04 Subaru Impreza WRX 59.360 0.165 10.116 60.6

25 1 AS 42 Brian Halecki 84 Camaro 59.706 0.346 10.462 60.3

26 1 ASP 27 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota MR2 59.799 0.093 10.555 60.2

27 1 GT1 25 Randy Ross 99 Chevy Monte Carlo 59.953 0.154 10.709 60.0

28 2 H1 82 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 60.375 0.422 11.131 59.6

29 1 SMF 115 Jason Ackerman 96 VW Golf GTI 60.403 0.028 11.159 59.6

30 4 S2 416 James Weinheimer 60.632 0.229 11.388 59.4

31 2 SMF 31L Jeff Henderson 60.944 0.312 11.700 59.1

32 1 ITR 193 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 61.538 0.594 12.294 58.5

33 3 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 61.810 0.272 12.566 58.2

34 6 S3 829 Jeff Rossi Sr 93 Chevy S-10 62.007 0.197 12.763 58.1

35 1 STU 33 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 62.030 0.023 12.786 58.0

36 2 GT1 1 Frank Katona 62.470 0.440 13.226 57.6

37 2 T1 701 William Hughes 93 Chevrolet Camaro 62.600 0.130 13.356 57.5

38 1 HP 156 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 62.695 0.095 13.451 57.4

39 1 T2 0 Sam Ignacio 04 Subaru 62.764 0.069 13.520 57.4

40 1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 62.917 0.153 13.673 57.2

41 1 ITS 3 Dale Witman 85 Mazda RX7 63.344 0.427 14.100 56.8

42 2 ITS 762 Matthew Herd 89 BMW 325i 63.537 0.193 14.293 56.7

43 4 SMF 511 George Ackerman 96 VW Golf GTI 63.554 0.017 14.310 56.6

44 1 ITC 43A Glenn Hoffman 63.780 0.226 14.536 56.4

45 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 63.881 0.101 14.637 56.4

46 5 S2 176 Jim Weinheimer 85 VW Golf 64.284 0.403 15.040 56.0

47 1 EP 135 Robert Daley 96 Dodge Neon 64.554 0.270 15.310 55.8

48 2 EP 35 Michael Daley 96 Dodge Neon 64.611 0.057 15.367 55.7

49 2 AS 161 Mike Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 64.801 0.190 15.557 55.6

50 1 FSP 73 Dave Merritt 07 VW Rabbit 64.901 0.100 15.657 55.5

51 1 H4 23 Peter McCarthy 62 Austin Healey Sprite 64.929 0.028 15.685 55.4

52 2 STU 87 Alan Lesher 04 Dodge Neon 65.247 0.318 16.003 55.2

53 1 SMIA 251 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 65.388 0.141 16.144 55.1

54 2 FV 119 Keith Bower 96 Vector Db-2 65.738 0.350 16.494 54.8

55 2 H4 79 Bob Buchmann 67 Austin Healy Sprite 65.913 0.175 16.669 54.6
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56 3 ITS 103 George Witman 85 Mazda RX7 66.153 0.240 16.909 54.4

57 1 ITA 311 Charles Baylor 84 Mazda Rx7 66.221 0.068 16.977 54.4

58 3 AS 116 Gary Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 66.363 0.142 17.119 54.2

59 2 ITA 31 Henry Pascucci 83 Mazda Rx7 66.481 0.118 17.237 54.2

60 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 66.551 0.070 17.307 54.1

61 3 H4 177 Charles Reel 70 Austin MiniCooperS 66.833 0.282 17.589 53.9

62 2 FSP 175 Matt Rowe 98 Dodge Neon 66.840 0.007 17.596 53.9

63 4 H4 61 Bruce Whipple 63 Austin mini cooper S 67.375 0.535 18.131 53.4

64 4 AS 531 Ed Grega Jr 84 Pontiac Firebird 67.423 0.048 18.179 53.4

65 5 SMF 990 Erica Jacobson 75 Saab 99 67.547 0.124 18.303 53.3

66 1 DSP 211 Ralph Weaver 67.595 0.048 18.351 53.3

67 1 GTL 43 Don McLaughlin 68.016 0.421 18.772 52.9

68 5 H4 821 Tom Knorr 68.220 0.204 18.976 52.8

69 2 HP 3 Daniel Ahn 74 MG B Gt 68.356 0.136 19.112 52.7

70 1 BSP 86 Keith Gerhard 86 Pontiac Fiero 68.439 0.083 19.195 52.6

71 3 FV 85 Michael White 82 Lynx B Formula Vee 68.903 0.464 19.659 52.2

72 3 FSP 75 Ursula Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 69.778 0.875 20.534 51.6

73 6 SMF 99 Paul Havranek 75 Saab 99 70.261 0.483 21.017 51.2

74 1 T4 M17 Chris Mower 96 Dodge Neon ACR 70.339 0.078 21.095 51.2

75 3 HP 16B James Baran 70.632 0.293 21.388 51.0

76 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron Fiesta 71.051 0.419 21.807 50.7

77 4 FV 66 John Gorski 71.267 0.216 22.023 50.5

78 3 GT1 125 Larry Simpson 93 Ford Mustang 72.346 1.079 23.102 49.8

79 7 SMF 913 Jason Morris 86 Saab 72.438 0.092 23.194 49.7

80 1 SPU 283 Robert Oswald 71 VW Karman Ghia 73.947 1.509 24.703 48.7

81 1 V2 123 Walt Peterson 74.167 0.220 24.923 48.5

82 4 ESP 191 John Moyer 99 Camaro 74.842 0.675 25.598 48.1

83 2 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 76.774 1.932 27.530 46.9

84 2 SMIA 39 Larry Long Miata 79.032 2.258 29.788 45.6

85 1 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Nor-Vin Formula 3 82.893 3.861 33.649 43.4


